victaulic.com
17.44   12732 Rev E   Updated 01/2021      © 2021 Victaulic Company. All rights reserved.
ALWAYS REFER TO ANY NOTIFICATIONS AT THE END OF THIS DOCUMENT REGARDING PRODUCT INSTALLATION, MAINTENANCE OR SUPPORT.
Series 124
1.0  PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
Available Sizes
•	 2 – 8"/DN50 – DN200
Pipe Material

Chainwheels are mounted to the gear operator handwheels. Sprocket rim and guide arms are made of cast aluminum.
Chain is galvanized steel weldless lock link chain.
HOW TO ORDER:
Specify type valve and operator by valve numbering system shown on page 10.
Always specify length of chain required.
For insulation and locking device, contact Victaulic for details. Handwheel input shaft extensions are not for use with
chainwheels.
A
Chainwheel and Guide
with Safety Cable Kit
Size
Chain Trade Size
Chainwheel
Size
(Diameter)
Dimensions Weight
Nominal
Actual Outside
Diameter
Sprocket
Size A
Approximate
(Each)
inches
DN
inches
mm
inches
mm
inches
mm
lb
kg
2 – 4
DN50 – DN100
2.375 – 4.500
60.3 – 114.3 0 2 4.00
102
4.63
118
2.00
0.9
DN125 – DN150
5.500 – 6.625
139.7 – 168.3 1 1/0 5.75
146
6.38
162
4.00
1.8
8
DN200
8.625
219.1 1 1/2 1/0 7.50
190
7.75
197
5.00
2.3
7
victaulic.com
17.44   12732 Rev E   Updated 01/2021      © 2021 Victaulic Company. All rights reserved.
victaulic.com
5.0  PERFORMANCE
Series 124 Installation-Ready™ Butterfly Valve
Flow Characteristics
Cv/Kv values for flow of water at +60°F/+16°C with various disc positions are shown in the table below.
Formulas for Cv/Kv values:
∆P  =  Q2
Cv
2

5.2  PERFORMANCE
Series 124 Installation-Ready™ Butterfly Valve
Numbering System
Type Series Body Seat Operator
Actual OD
in/mm
Size
Code
V - - -040 124 0E P
V 020
024
761
030
040
139
060
080
124 P - Painted
G - Galvanized
D - Sherardized di�used
 zinc
E - EPDM 0 - Bare
2 - 10-Position lever lock handle
3 - Gear operator with hand wheel
6 - Gear operator with chain wheel
2.375/60.3
2.875/73.0
3.000/76.1
3.500/88.9
4.500/114.3
5.500/139.7
6.625/168.3
8.625/219.1
5.3  PERFORMANCE
Series 124 Installation-Ready™ Butterfly Valve
Important Installation Considerations